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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND COQPERATION IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI JAYANTILAI, VIRCHAND-
BHA] SHAH): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The final estimates of Kharif
Crops for 1990-91 have not yet become
due and the sowing of Rabj Crops
has just been completed, It ig too
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early to make any assessment for the
production- of Khartt and Rabi Crops
for the year 1990-91

However, ag per preliminary asses-
sment, the production of Kharif food-
grains, Kharf ojlseeds, sugarcane,
cotton ang jute & mesta during 1990-91
alongwith the requireq data for the
previous two yearg is annexed as
Statement,

Statement

Froduction ot Khary Rabt Crops during 1988-89. 1989-90 ana 1990-€1 (Anuicipated)

(Mitlion/tcrnes/Bales)

Crop Season 1588-89 1989-90 1980-91
(Ant1~
capated)

Poodgrais Kharit 95.64 100,94  101.0to
102.0
Rabi 74.28 €9.69 *
Totals . 169.92 170.63 .
Qitgeeds Kharit 16,53 9.55 7 9-to
8.2.
Rabr . 7.56 720 .
Totals 18.03 16.75 .,
Spgarcane ' 203.04 222 63 220.0 to
224.0
Cotton@ . 8.74 14 10.6
Jute &.Mesta@@ 7.86 8.35 90
o Milrion bales «f 170 kgs each
Mdlion bales of 180 kgs each
*_ Sowings of rabi creps jJust completed.
Distress Sale of Paddy CIVIL, SUPPLIES (SHRI SARWAR

262. SHRI MAHENDRA PRABAD:
WwWill the Mimster of FOOR AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES. be pleased to state:

(a) whether government’s attention
has been drgwrr to the recent reports
of disiress sade 0f paddy by farmers
m Punjab gnd pther States while mil-
lerg had been pressing for review and
reduction i procurement prices; and

(b) if so, what steps were taken Ly
government to ensure that the far-
mers Weye. not forceq to resert to
distresg sale?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
PHE MINISTRY OF ¥OOD AND

HUSSAIN): (a) and (b) No reporis
about distresg sale of paddy of Fawr
Average Quality (FAQ) and confor-
ming to the Government of India spe-
cifications have been received either
from Punjah or from other States/
Union. Texritories except from Orissa
which on investigation was found to
be largely relating to paddy of below
specification quality, The rice millers
in Punjed kad demanded substantial
increase im the- procurement price of
levy-rice for 1990-91 kharif marketing
season and were not satified with the
procurement price -for levy-rice fixed
by Government. The millers did not,
therefore, unde¥fake purchase of paddy
in Punjab mangdips to the extent they
normally do and as a result, Food
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Corporation of India and the State pro-
curing agenctes had to procure paddy
under price support scheme 1n g hig
way to avoid any distress sale of paddy
by farmers bewow the support price
due to non-cgoperative attitude of mul-
lers, Even after giving some Increase
in the procurement price of levy-rice
and the transportation and forwarding
charges for levy-rice to be delivered
by mllers to Food Corporation of
India. tne millers did not show much
interest in the purchase of paddy ar-
rived in Punjab mandis, Ag on 26th
December, 1990, out of total arrivals
of 7832 lakh tonnes in Punjab man-
dis, the Food Corporation of India and
the State procuring agencies have pur-
chased 45.26 lakh tonneg of paddy
under price support operations. The
millers have purchased only 33,06
lakh tonnes of paddy till 26th Decem-
ber, 1990 In all, the States/Union
Territories taken together fill 26th
December, 1980, a total quantity of
49,22 lakh tonnes of paddy has been
procured by Food Corporation of
India and State procuring agenciles
under price support. Food Corpora-
tion of India and State procuring
agencies have made elaborate arrange-
ments to extend price support to the
paddy growers
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[The Vice-Chairman, Shrimati Jayanthi
Natarajan (in the Chalr]

STATEMENT BY MINISTER COR.
RECTING THE REPLY GIVEN IN THE
RAJYA SABHA ON THE I0TH
AUGUST, 1990 TO UNSTARRED
QUESTION 565 REGARDING ALLOT-
MENT OF FLATS TO 1984 RIOT
VICTIMS.
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REPORT AND ACCOUNTS (1989-
9 OF THE WATER POWER
CONSULTANCY SERVICES (INDIA)
LIMITED, NEW DELHI AND RE-
LATED PAPERS
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